The Company has assessed its choice of accounting policy for exploration and evaluation activities and has determined that
a change in accounting policy is appropriate.

The Company now accounts for exploration and evaluation activities as follows:
• Acquisitions

Exploration and evaluation costs arising from acquisitions are carried forward where exploration and evaluation activities have
not, at balance date, reached a stage to allow a reasonable assessment of economically recoverable reserves.

• Exploration and evaluation costs

Costs arising from on-going exploration and evaluation activities are expensed as incurred.

It is considered that the new accounting policy is more reflective of the Company’s exploration and evaluation activities and
allows better comparison with peer mining companies, while still complying with the requirements of accounting standards.

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. As a consequence, adjustments were recognised in the
balance sheet of 1 July 2013 and comparative figures have been restated accordingly.

Prior year restatement

Income statement (extract)
2014 (previously stated)

$000’s
Profit increase/(decrease)

$000’s
2014 (restated)

$000’s

Exploration and evaluation expenditure  - (2,437) (2,437)

Income tax expense (46,257) 600 (45,657)

Profit after income tax 73,648 (1,837) 71,811

Statement of cash flows (extract) Cash inflow/(outflow)

Cash flows from operating activities

Payments to suppliers and employees (295,259) (2,512) (297,771)

Cash flows from financing activities

Payments for exploration expenditure (2,512) 2,512  -

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 20,309  - 20,309

Prior year restatement

Balance sheet (extract)

June 2014
(previously stated)

$000’s

Increase/
(decrease)

$000’s

June 2014
(restated)

$000’s

June 2013
(previously stated)

$000’s

Increase/
(decrease)

$000’s

June 2013
(restated)

$000’s

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation 12,356 (12,356)  - 9,918 (9,918)  -

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax assets/(liabilities) (14,983) 3,576 (11,407) 3,348 2,976  6,324

Net assets 235,174 (8,780) 226,394  217,092 (6,942) 210,150

Shareholders’ equity

Retained earnings 89,843 (8,780) 81,063 74,367 (6,942) 67,425

Total shareholders’ equity 235,174 (8,780) 226,394  217,092 (6,942) 210,150

59BC Iron Limited Annual Report 2015

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
BC Iron Limited and its controlled entities for the year ended 30 June 2015

NOTE 9 Continued
Key judgement - Capitalisation of exploration and evaluation expenditure
The Company has capitalised acquired exploration and evaluation expenditure on the basis either that this is expected to be
recouped through future successful development (or alternatively sale) of the areas of interest concerned or on the basis that
it is not yet possible to assess whether it will be recouped. The future recoverability of capitalised exploration and evaluation